

No. 18-2143

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

ELMORE LANSFORD,
PETITIONER,

V.

SILVIA COURTIER,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF STATE OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Oral Argument

October 25-26, 2019

Team #219547

Attorneys for Petitioner,

Elmore Lansford.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	1
<u>Procedural History</u>	2
<u>Standard of Review</u>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE DEFEATS RESPONDENT’S DEFAMATION CLAIM BECAUSE SHE HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS CAUSED HER REPUTATIONAL HARM.	5
A. <u>The Widely Adopted Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Is a Necessary Check on the Protection of Free Expression and an Essential Tool for Ensuring Judicial Expediency.</u>	6
1. Thwarting the threat of chilled speech, courts have often adopted the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine.	7
2. Abandoning the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine would suffocate legitimate defamation claims.	9
3. The incremental harm doctrine is alive and well post- <i>Masson</i>	11
B. <u>Respondent Is Libel-Proof Under Both Constructions of the Libel- Proof Plaintiff Doctrine.</u>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
1. Under the incremental harm doctrine, Respondent suffered significantly greater reputational harm from the unchallenged labels of “coddler of criminals” and “lewd and lusty lush” than the challenged label “leech on society.”	13
2. Even if this Court applies the issue-specific formulation of the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine, Respondent’s colorful past renders her libel-proof.	16
<i>a. Courtier may not escape the libel-proof label simply because she was not a notorious criminal.</i>	17
<i>b. This Court should rely on the probative value of Courtier’s criminal record—especially her guilty plea—to determine that she is libel-proof.</i>	19
II. TENLEY’S ANTI-SLAPP LAW STRIKES DOWN REPENDENT’S LIBEL CLAIM BECAUSE SHE RETALIATED AGAINST PETITIONER FOR EXERCISING HIS FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.	21
A. <u>Under Tenley’s Anti-SLAPP Law, Petitioner Has Failed to Meet Her Burden of Establishing Each Element of the Defamation Claim.</u>	22
1. Respondent fails to demonstrate that the challenged statements had defamatory meaning because the language is clearly hyperbolic speech.	23
<i>a. Lansford’s loose and figurative statements, such as “pimp” and “leech,” are obvious examples of rhetorical hyperbole.</i>	24
<i>b. All challenged name-calling occurred in the context of a heated exchange surrounding Lansford’s reelection campaign.</i>	25
2. Even if the Court determines that the challenged statements had defamatory meaning, the post was substantially true and therefore dismantles Courtier’s defamation claim.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
B. <u>Public Policy Demands that Lansford’s Statements Are Protected Under the First Amendment</u>	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	4
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	27
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	9
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	5, 9
<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	24
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	7, 11, 12
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23, 25
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	23, 25
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	3
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	9
